SHIRE OF YORK

FEES AND CHARGES 2015/16

DESCRIPTION	TOTAL	Fee 2015/16	Subject to GST
Rates			
GENERAL RATES			
Unimproved Value			
General rate - cents per dollar of unimproved value	0.7777		
Minimum rate per assessment	1,450.00		
Gross Rental Value	2.22.42		
General rate - cents per dollar of gross rental value	9.9948		
Minimum rate per assessment Statutory requirements and rates	1,050.00		
ESL Category 4 - cents per dollar of gross rental value	0.0040	0.0042	
ESL Category 4 - minimum per assessment	64.00	68.00	
ESL Category 5 - flat rate per assessment	64.00	68.00	
ESL Mining Tenements - fixed charge	64.00	68.00	
WASTE MANAGEMENT LEVY			
Levy being to provide for the proper performance of services as mentioned in S66 of the Waste Avoidance and Resource Recovery Act (2007). Waste Management Levy (Transfer Station)			
General rate - cents per dollar of gross rental value	0.00009440	0.00035600	
General rate - cents per dollar of unimproved value	0.00003440	0.00033000	
Per assessment/residence - minimum payment	50.00	89.00	
Townsite properties			
Charge per bin service	241.00	200.00	
Charge per 1.5m³ bin service	1,590.00	1,500.00	
Additional pickup of a 1.5m³ litre bin	31.00	31.00	
Charge per 3.0 m³ bin service	3,445.00	2,500.00	
Charge per 4.5 m³ bin service	4,817.00	4,000.00	
Rural properties			
Charge per bin service	241.00	200.00	
Charge per 1.5m³ litre bin service	1,590.00	1,500.00	
Charge per 3.0 m³ bin service	3,445.00	2,500.00	
Charge per 4.5 ³ bin service	4,817.00	4,000.00	
All above costs to be charged for delivery	at cost	at cost	
WATER SERVICE CHARGES			
Applicable to properties in Buckingham, Chandos and Attfield Roads only			
Amount fixed by contract with the property owners			
Commencing Year One in 2000-01 and ending in Year Fifteen in 2015-16.	404.05		
Annual service charge for 15 years (SSL #60) INTEREST	431.35		
Days until interest applies from issue date - 35			
Interest on overdue rates/rubbish	11.0%		
Interest on overdue rates/rubbish	5.5%		
INSTALMENTS - 4 payments	0.070		
Rubbish charge to be spread over all instalments			
Previous years rate and rubbish arrears not to be spread over instalments, but are due and payable in full with the first instalment.			
Instalment option is not available until all arrears have been paid.			
Administration charge per instalment	10.00	10.50	
Research Charge		\$75 per hour	
Copy Rate Book - Printed		100.00	
Copy Rate Book - Disc	+	107.00	
PAYMENT DUE DATES	+		
Target date of issue of rates notice -	14-Jul-2015		
Payment due dates would therefore be -			
- for payment in full -	18-Aug-2015		
- for payment of first instalment -	18-Aug-2015		
- for payment of second instalment -	20-Oct-2015		
- for payment of third instalment -	22-Dec-2015		
- for payment of fourth instalment -	23-Feb-2016		

A -l ! ! 4				
Administr	Council Minutes - per set	16.50	17.50	
	Council Agendas - per set	16.50	17.50	
	Council Minutes - extracts, per double sided page	0.70	0.80	
	- Members of Parliament & media representatives	no charge	no charge	
	- Email Copies	no charge	no charge	
	Council Local Laws - per double sided page	0.70	0.80	
	Electoral Roll	29.00	30.50	
	Photocopying - per single sided A4 page black and white	0.70	0.80	*
	- per double sided A4 page black and white	0.90	1.00	*
	- per single sided A3 page black and white	1.30	1.50	*
	- per double sided A3 page black and white	1.40	1.50	*
	- per colour A4 page	1.40	1.50	*
	- per colour double sided A3 page	3.50	3.70	
	- of Council documents only Laminating - per A4 page for display on Info Services noticeboard	5.50	6.00	*
	Advertising costs - temporary road closures for festivals etc	At cost	At cost	
	Events Application Form to be completed	135.00	142.00	
	Council will consider applications on its merits in line with Policy	100.00	112.00	
	Issue of Final Demand Notice for outstanding payments	27.50	29.00	
	Dishonoured Cheque Fee	61.00	64.00	
	Hire of minor equipment subject to availability eg. whiteboard, projector etc per	01.00	0 1.00	
	item per day	22.00	23.50	*
reedom	of Information			
Other fees	s may apply – refer FOI co-ordinator			
	Personal information about the applicant	No fee	No fee	
	Application fee (non personal information)	30.00	30.00	
	Charge for time dealing with the application (per hour or pro rata)	As per Regulations	As per Regulations	
	Access time supervised by staff (per hour or pro rata)	As per Regulations	As per Regulations	
	Photocopying staff time (per hour or pro rata)	As per Regulations	As per Regulations	
	Per photocopy	As per Regulations	As per Regulations	
	Transcribing from tape, film or computer (per hour or pro rata)	As per Regulations	As per Regulations	
	Duplicating a tape, film or computer information	Actual Cost	Actual Cost	
)oneoito	Delivery, packaging and postage	Actual Cost	Actual Cost	
eposits	Advance denocite may be required of the estimated charges	25%	25%	
	Advance deposits may be required of the estimated charges Further advance deposit may be required to meet the charges for dealing with the	25%	25%	
	application.	75%	75%	
or financ	ially disadvantaged applicants or those issued with prescribed pensioner concession	i i	1070	
	charge payable is reduced by 25%			
Rates En	9 1 7			
tates Em	Rate / accounts /enquiry (simple)	75.00	90.00	
	Rates / zoning / orders /requisitions (complex)	140.00	150.00	
	Reprint rate notices	16.50	17.50	*
	Rate reports (printout) per page (including rate info photocopies) - Require	10.00	17.00	
	Statutory Declaration - As per photocopying charges			
ibrary	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
•	Students only - Photocopy library references not for loan	0.30	0.50	
	Students only - Photocopy other library study materials	0.30	0.50	
	Administration fee - per invoice	18.30	19.00	*
	Lost library items - Replacement cost + 20%			
	Library Bond		50.00	
Jnclassif	ied			_
tandnin	e water	1		
ranapip				
, tanapip	Usage - per 1000 litres (per kilolitre)	5.10	5.50	
nanapipi	Usage - per 1000 litres (per kilolitre) Minimum - per half year	-	=	
	Usage - per 1000 litres (per kilolitre) Minimum - per half year Administration fee - per invoice		5.50 - 19.00	*
	Usage - per 1000 litres (per kilolitre) Minimum - per half year Administration fee - per invoice munity Bus	- 18.50	- 19.00	*
	Usage - per 1000 litres (per kilolitre) Minimum - per half year Administration fee - per invoice nmunity Bus Bond - Recognised Community Groups	- 18.50 50.00	19.00 50.00	*
	Usage - per 1000 litres (per kilolitre) Minimum - per half year Administration fee - per invoice munity Bus Bond - Recognised Community Groups Bond - Private	- 18.50 50.00 200.00	- 19.00 50.00 200.00	
	Usage - per 1000 litres (per kilolitre) Minimum - per half year Administration fee - per invoice nmunity Bus Bond - Recognised Community Groups Bond - Private Hire - per kilometre	- 18.50 50.00	50.00 200.00 1.80	*
	Usage - per 1000 litres (per kilolitre) Minimum - per half year Administration fee - per invoice munity Bus Bond - Recognised Community Groups Bond - Private Hire - per kilometre Hire - Minimum fee non local	50.00 200.00 1.70	50.00 200.00 1.80 70.00	
	Usage - per 1000 litres (per kilolitre) Minimum - per half year Administration fee - per invoice Innunity Bus Bond - Recognised Community Groups Bond - Private Hire - per kilometre Hire - Minimum fee non local Cancellation Fee (otherwise 24 hours notice required)	50.00 200.00 1.70	50.00 200.00 1.80 70.00 31.50	*
ork Com	Usage - per 1000 litres (per kilolitre) Minimum - per half year Administration fee - per invoice Innunity Bus Bond - Recognised Community Groups Bond - Private Hire - per kilometre Hire - Minimum fee non local Cancellation Fee (otherwise 24 hours notice required) Cleaning surcharge fee if bus returned unclean to be taken from bond.	50.00 200.00 1.70	50.00 200.00 1.80 70.00	*
ork Com	Usage - per 1000 litres (per kilolitre) Minimum - per half year Administration fee - per invoice munity Bus Bond - Recognised Community Groups Bond - Private Hire - per kilometre Hire - Minimum fee non local Cancellation Fee (otherwise 24 hours notice required) Cleaning surcharge fee if bus returned unclean to be taken from bond.	50.00 200.00 1.70 30.00 60.00	- 19.00 50.00 200.00 1.80 70.00 31.50 63.00	*
ork Com	Usage - per 1000 litres (per kilolitre) Minimum - per half year Administration fee - per invoice munity Bus Bond - Recognised Community Groups Bond - Private Hire - per kilometre Hire - Minimum fee non local Cancellation Fee (otherwise 24 hours notice required) Cleaning surcharge fee if bus returned unclean to be taken from bond. uccess (Availability Unknown) Per Hour - Weekend Use Only - Information Services	50.00 200.00 1.70 30.00 60.00	- 19.00 50.00 200.00 1.80 70.00 31.50 63.00	*
ork Com	Usage - per 1000 litres (per kilolitre) Minimum - per half year Administration fee - per invoice munity Bus Bond - Recognised Community Groups Bond - Private Hire - per kilometre Hire - Minimum fee non local Cancellation Fee (otherwise 24 hours notice required) Cleaning surcharge fee if bus returned unclean to be taken from bond.	50.00 200.00 1.70 30.00 60.00	- 19.00 50.00 200.00 1.80 70.00 31.50 63.00	*
ork Com	Usage - per 1000 litres (per kilolitre) Minimum - per half year Administration fee - per invoice munity Bus Bond - Recognised Community Groups Bond - Private Hire - per kilometre Hire - Minimum fee non local Cancellation Fee (otherwise 24 hours notice required) Cleaning surcharge fee if bus returned unclean to be taken from bond. Access (Availability Unknown) Per Hour - Weekend Use Only - Information Services Per ½ Hour - Weekend Use Only - Information Services	50.00 200.00 1.70 30.00 60.00	- 19.00 50.00 200.00 1.80 70.00 31.50 63.00	*
ork Com	Usage - per 1000 litres (per kilolitre) Minimum - per half year Administration fee - per invoice munity Bus Bond - Recognised Community Groups Bond - Private Hire - per kilometre Hire - Minimum fee non local Cancellation Fee (otherwise 24 hours notice required) Cleaning surcharge fee if bus returned unclean to be taken from bond. **Coccess** (Availability Unknown) Per Hour - Weekend Use Only - Information Services Per ½ Hour - Weekend Use Only - Information Services	50.00 200.00 1.70 30.00 60.00	- 19.00 50.00 200.00 1.80 70.00 31.50 63.00	*
ork Com	Usage - per 1000 litres (per kilolitre) Minimum - per half year Administration fee - per invoice munity Bus Bond - Recognised Community Groups Bond - Private Hire - per kilometre Hire - Minimum fee non local Cancellation Fee (otherwise 24 hours notice required) Cleaning surcharge fee if bus returned unclean to be taken from bond. **Cocess** (Availability Unknown) Per Hour - Weekend Use Only - Information Services Per ½ Hour - Weekend Use Only - Information Services	50.00 200.00 1.70 30.00 60.00	- 19.00 50.00 200.00 1.80 70.00 31.50 63.00	*
ork Com	Usage - per 1000 litres (per kilolitre) Minimum - per half year Administration fee - per invoice munity Bus Bond - Recognised Community Groups Bond - Private Hire - per kilometre Hire - Minimum fee non local Cancellation Fee (otherwise 24 hours notice required) Cleaning surcharge fee if bus returned unclean to be taken from bond. Access (Availability Unknown) Per Hour - Weekend Use Only - Information Services Per ½ Hour - Weekend Use Only - Information Services	18.50 50.00 200.00 1.70 30.00 60.00 5.00 3.00	19.00 50.00 200.00 1.80 70.00 31.50 63.00 5.50 3.20	*
York Com nternet A Ranger so Animal co	Usage - per 1000 litres (per kilolitre) Minimum - per half year Administration fee - per invoice munity Bus Bond - Recognised Community Groups Bond - Private Hire - per kilometre Hire - Minimum fee non local Cancellation Fee (otherwise 24 hours notice required) Cleaning surcharge fee if bus returned unclean to be taken from bond. **Cocess** (Availability Unknown) Per Hour - Weekend Use Only - Information Services Per ½ Hour - Weekend Use Only - Information Services	50.00 200.00 1.70 30.00 60.00	- 19.00 50.00 200.00 1.80 70.00 31.50 63.00	*
York Com	Usage - per 1000 litres (per kilolitre) Minimum - per half year Administration fee - per invoice munity Bus Bond - Recognised Community Groups Bond - Private Hire - per kilometre Hire - Minimum fee non local Cancellation Fee (otherwise 24 hours notice required) Cleaning surcharge fee if bus returned unclean to be taken from bond. Access (Availability Unknown) Per Hour - Weekend Use Only - Information Services Per ½ Hour - Weekend Use Only - Information Services Pervices Dontrol Dap Large Trap - deposit	30.00 50.00 200.00 1.70 30.00 60.00 5.00 3.00	19.00 50.00 200.00 1.80 70.00 31.50 63.00 5.50 3.20	*

Fire Contr	rol			
Fines/Pen	nalties	As per Regulations	As per Regulations	
	Fines Enforcement Register	As per Regulations	As per Regulations	
	Recovery/Administration Fee per infringement	15.00	15.00	
D! O:	Firebreaks - cost recovery	cost recovery	cost recovery	
Rurai Stre	Peet Numbering	02.00	00.00	*
Imnounde	Rural Street Address Numbering - initial supply & replacement ad Vehicles	92.00	96.60	-
impounde	Impound Fee	100.00	110.00	
	Per Day Impounded	15.00	17.00	*
	Towage	At cost	At cost	
Dog contr		200.00	202.22	
	Group Registration (new item subject to Regulations) Fines Enforcement Register	200.00 As per Regulations	200.00 As per Regulations	
	Seizure and impounding of dog	110.00	115.50	
	Sustenance and maintenance of a dog in pound - per day or part thereof	23.00	24.50	*
	Return impounded dog inside normal hours (from Depot)	No charge	No charge	
	Call Out - Return of impounded dog outside normal hours	198.50	208.50	*
	- Dogs will not be released unless licenced and microchipped			
	Destruction of a dog - Ranger (not applicable to the York Shire)	-	-	
	Destruction of a dog - Euthanasia by Vet	At cost	At cost	
Cat Card	Destruction of a dog - Vet Euthanasia and Disposal	At cost	At cost	
Cat Contro	Fines Enforcement Register	As per Regulations	As per Regulations	
	Seizure and impounding of cat	110.00	115.50	*
	Sustenance and maintenance of a cat in pound - per day or part thereof	23.00	24.50	*
	Return impounded cat inside normal hours (from Depot)	No charge	No charge	
	Call Out - Return of impounded cat outside normal hours	198.50	208.50	*
	- Cats will not be released unless licenced, microchipped and sterilised unless			
	approvals in place			
	Microchipping and sterilisation - Vet	At cost	At cost	
	Destruction of a cat - Ranger (not applicable to the York Shire) Destruction of a cat - Euthanasia by Vet	- At cost	- At cost	
	Destruction of a cat - Vet Euthanasia and Disposal	At cost	At cost	
Approved	kennel establishments - 2 inspections per year			
	Initial Licence	135.00	142.00	*
D 1	Renewal of Licence	110.00	115.50	*
Replacem	nent dog tag Council administration fee	5.80	6.20	*
Dog and o	cat license fees - set by Regulation	5.00	0.20	
	ng fees - per day or part thereof -			
	Horses, Cattle, Mules etc weekday per head per day	110.00	115.50	
	Goats, Pigs & Sheep weekday per head per day	110.00	115.50	
Sustenani	Weekend/public holidays - additional loading on above rates ce fees for each 24 hours or part thereof -	-	-	
Guotorian	Horses, Cattle, Mules etc per head per day	30.00	31.50	*
	Goats, Sheep per head per day	25.00	26.50	*
	Pigs per head per day	25.00	26.50	*
Health	a made lla mala a sa			
rading in	n public places Application fee (applicable to all applications - except NfPO)	40.00	42.00	
	Licence - 1 day	10.00	10.50	
	Licence - 1 week	55.00	58.00	
	Licence - 1 month Licence - 12 months (fee applies to renewal)	110.00 1,100.00	115.50 1,155.00	
	Not for Profit Organisations (NfPO) (still require a permit)	FREE	FREE	
	Note: Food Registration/Notification Fee Also Applies			
Stallholde	er Permits			
	Application fee (applicable to all applications - except NfPO)	20.00	21.00	
	Single Day Permit	20.00	21.00	
	Weekly Permit	60.00	63.00	
	Monthly Permit Annual Permit	115.00 1,100.00	121.00 1,155.00	
	Not for Profit Organisations (NfPO) (still require a permit)	FREE	FREE	
Events				_
	Events Application Form to be completed	135.00	142.00	
	Event Stallholder (one single fee for one event with multiple stallholders excluding food businesses)	150.00	157.50	
	Event Stallholder (one single fee for one event with multiple stallholders) food	150.00	107.30	
		1	105.00	
	businesses	100.00	105.00	
	businesses Event Stallholder (one single fee for one event with multiple stallholders)	100.00	105.00	
	businesses	100.00	105.00	
Alfresco	businesses Event Stallholder (one single fee for one event with multiple stallholders) amusements rides	100.00	105.00	
Alfresco	businesses Event Stallholder (one single fee for one event with multiple stallholders) amusements rides Application Fee (Renewable each year)			
Alfresco	businesses Event Stallholder (one single fee for one event with multiple stallholders) amusements rides	100.00	105.00	

Waste Disposal set by the Health (Treatment of Sewage and Disposal of Effluent and Liq	uid Waste) Regulati	ons 1974	
York Residents Liquid Waste disposal fee - septic ponds (cents per litre)	0.07	0.07	
Regional Liquid Waste disposal fee (cents per litre)	0.10	0.10	
Offensive Trades set by Health (Offence Trades Fee) Regulation 1976			
Pet Meat fees set by Food Regulations 2009			
Bees (Local Laws)			
Application for Permit to keep Bees	-	-	
Site inspection fee	40.40	42.50	*
Permit Fee	52.50	55.50	
Removal of bees plus cost of Service Contractor	89.00	93.50	*
Other Health Licences and Fees			
Lodging House Licence renewal - per year - As per Regulations	200.00	210.00	
Caravan Parks and Camping Grounds Copy of any type of Analysis Certificate Section 246ZJ Act	42.00	45.50	
Water Samples on request	43.00	45.50	
(a) Bacteriological analysis	81.00	85.50	*
(b) Chemical analysis for determination of Potable water	235.00	247.00	*
(c) All other samples at cost charged to Council, plus labour minimum charge per			
hour	81.00	85.50	*
Liquor Act Certification - Environmental Health	67.00	70.50	
Gaming Act Certification- Public Building Health approval	67.00	70.50	
Reissue, replacement or issue amended Certificates of Licence, registration or	40.50	42.50	
Properties and premises activity			
Application for Day and Child Care inspection and report	67.00	70.50	
Application for Hairdressing Premises including Mobile	67.00	70.50	
Public Buildings	212.22	200 55	
Public Buildings - Low Risk Premises Application Fee	210.00	220.50	
Public Buildings - Circus/Outdoor Entertainment Application Fee	575.00	604.00	
Public Building - Application Fee Food Vehicles all classes Inspection fee	832.00	873.50 100.00	*
Food Pusiness - Annual Surveillance and Monitoring Fee	67.00 162.00	170.50	*
Food Act 2008 Charges set by the Food Regulations 2009	102.00	170.30	
Environmental Health Services & Professional Advice			
Manager Development Services per hour		110.00	*
Environmental Health Officer per hour		85.50	*
Administration Officer per hour		52.50	*
Building			
Private swimming pool inspection			
nspections performed 1 in 4 years completed 2012-2013			
Pool Inspection Fee (per annum)	13.75	55.00	
Follow-up inspection/s if required at cost	At cost	At cost	
Building Applications/Levies - set by Building Regulations 2012	 		
loarding Licence \$90 plus \$1 per month or part of month per sqm of street	+	90.00	
ther Building Control Fees & Charges	+	50.00	
Bond - Footpath and kerbing damage	500.00	525.00	*
Bond - Demolition	500.00	525.00	*
Mailing list – building returns (per annum or part thereof)	69.50	73.00	*
Document/Plan search fee	58.00	61.00	*
Photocopying of Building Plans - Commercial	115.50	121.50	*
Photocopying of Building Plans - Domestic	58.00	61.00	*
Electric Fence Licence Abutting Residential - Application	52.50	55.50	*
Electric Fence Licence Abutting Residential - Annual Fee	26.25	27.50	*
Building Services & Professional Advice			·
Manager Development Services per hour		110.00	*
Building Surveyor per hour		85.50	*
Administration Officer per hour		52.50	*
ransfer Station	444.50	450.00	*
Dumping of clay/soil per tonne	144.50	152.00	*
own Planning	+		
own Planning own Planning Scheme Amendments and associated hourly rates and expenses	+	As per Regulations	
Outline Development Plans/Structure Plans and associated hourly rates and expenses		As per Regulations	
The state of the s	+	p z r r r og diddiorio	
Planning Services & Professional Advice			
- Consultant/s (inclusive of Heritage Advice)	at cost	At cost	
- Senior Manager Development Services per hour	106.00	110.00	*
- Senior Planner per hour	81.00	85.50	*
- Planning Officer per hour	50.00	52.50	*
- Administration Officer per hour	50.00	52.50	*
Planning Applications			
Development Application		As per Regulations	
- Not Commenced		As per Regulations	
- Not Commenced - Commenced			
Not CommencedCommencedPlanning Approval Amendments (Minor)	77.00	81.00	
 Not Commenced Commenced Planning Approval Amendments (Minor) Application for Change of Use or for an alteration, extension or change of nor 			
 Not Commenced Commenced Planning Approval Amendments (Minor) 		As per Regulations As per Regulations	

Wheatbelt Development Assessment Panels Development Assessment Panels - Dependant on value of development and additional to planning fees. As per Regulations Advertising when required In local paper and mail out (Development Applications) 170.00 All other advertising at cost At Cost At Cost **Extractive Industries Development Application for Extractive Industry** - Not Commenced As per Regulations As per Regulations As per Local Laws and As per Local Laws and relevant Policies **Extractive Industry Licence** relevant Polices As per Local Laws and As per Local Laws and relevant Policies Initial Application relevant Polices As per Local Laws and As per Local Laws and Renewal Application relevant Policies relevant Polices As per Local Laws and As per Local Laws and Licence Fees relevant Policies relevant Polices As per Local Laws and As per Local Laws and (a) Less than 5ha (per annum) relevant Polices As per Local Laws and As per Local Laws and (b) More than 5ha (per annum) relevant Policies relevant Polices This refers to the area under the extractive industry licence and not the planning As per Local Laws and As per Local Laws and consent which may cover a greater area relevant Policies relevant Polices As per Local Laws and relevant Polices As per Local Laws and Bond (sand) (per hectare) As per Local Laws and As per Local Laws and relevant Policies Bond (stone or gravel) (per hectare) relevant Polices As per Local Laws and As per Local Laws and Road Contributions relevant Policies relevant Polices As per Local Laws and As per Local Laws and **Subdivision Clearance** relevant Policies relevant Polices As per Regulations (a) Not more than 5 lots (b) More than 5 lots but not more than 195 lots As per Regulations (c) More than 195 lots As per Regulations Standard Crossover Bond for Subdivision Clearance At cost (to be estimated by Work **Home Occupation and Home Business** Development Application for Home Occupation or Business - Not Commenced As per Regulations As per Regulations **Application for Renewal of Home Occupation or Business** - Not Expired As per Regulations As per Regulations Expired Carparking Cash in Lieu per bay in accordance with planning approval 5,425.00 5,696.00 Engineering Engineering Fees for Subdivision (1.5% or 3% of construction cost dependent on level of engineering detail required) At Cost Engineer - Development Supervision per hour 106.00 At Cost Other Town Planning Fees and Charges Printed copy of Scheme Text 42 00 45 00 Printed copy of Local Planning Strategy 42.00 45.00 All direct costs such as advertising, map preparation etc at cost At cost Bond for remedial works under TPS 2 - Including Secondhand Relocated Buildings as per Council Resolution (July 2011) 30,000.00 30.000.00 Providing a Zoning Certificate Set by Regs As per Regulations Replying to a property settlement questionnaire - additional information to request with rates Set by Regs As per Regulations Property documents and plan search per hour (Photocopying charge not included) 50.00 52.50 **Developer Contributions** Policy Policy Subject to approved Policy by Council Policy Policy a) Infrastructure Policy Policy i. Roads – 50% of cost of construction or upgrade of road for the length of the frontage(s) of the development to a standard determined by Council's Works Manager. Works may include drainage. Policy Policy ii. Footpath/multi-use paths – 50% of cost of construction or upgrade of footpath or other path for the length of the frontage(s) to a standard determined by Council's Works Manager. Policy Policy b) Open Space Policy As per Policy i. Contributions will be required for open space, which may include land for drainage, at a rate of 10% of the total land area subject to the subdivision Policy As per Policy ii. Contributions may be made by dedicating land or a cash-in-lieu payment at an equivalent land value. Council reserves the right to require a cash payment where the land is not part of an open space or drainage network. Policy As per Policy c) Community Infrastructure Policy As per Policy i. As per Developer Contribution Plan when adopted. Policy As per Policy Designated Developer Contribution Areas as per Schedule 14 of the York Town Planning Scheme No. 2 are as follows: Policy As per Policy DCA-A - Daliak Precinct Policy As per Policy DCA-B - Equine Precinct Policy As per Policy DCA-C - North West Residential Precinct Policy As per Policy DCA-D - Avon River Precinct Policy As per Policy Policy DCA-E - York Estate Precinct As per Policy

DCA-F - Crawford Court Precinct

DCA-I - Balladong Residential and Heritage Precinct

DCA-G - Mt Hardey Precinct

DCA-H - Mt Matilda Precinct

Policy

Policy

Policy

Policy

Policy

As per Policy

Burial in open or private ground			
Circling Cross (nov) 2 Cross 4 France 4 Cross	4.045.00	4.050.00	*
Sinking Grave (new) 2.8m x 1.5m x 1.8m	1,045.00	1,350.00	*
Sinking Grave (new) for oversize casket	1,210.00	1,450.00	*
Extra Width - Oversize Caskets (each additional 300mm)	80.00	84.00	*
Re-opening grave / second interment	1,045.00	1,350.00	*
Re-opening grave / second interment / oversize	1,210.00	1,450.00	-
Additional Fees applicable for weekend, public holidays as per Labour Charge for	00.00	00.00	*
Private Works (min 3hrs)	92.00	96.00	
Other Cemetery fees & charges			*
Burial without due notice - additional (min 24hrs notice req'd)	145.00	160.00	
Permission to erect/or alter a headstone, monument, kerbing, plaque	70.00	165.00	*
Exhumation fee	1,485.00	1,559.50	*
Grant of Right of Burial (25yrs) - Reserve	240.00	252.00	*
Transfer of Grant of Right of Burial	65.00	68.50	*
Copy of Grant of Right of Burial	15.00	16.00	*
Grave number plate	35.00	40.00	*
Undertaker licence fee - per burial	158.00	165.90	
Search & certified copy of register	21.00	22.50	
Search Register / emails / family tree enq per hour	75.00	79.00	*
Gilgering/Greenhills - Sinking grave fee	1,045.00	1,350.00	*
Gilgering Cemetery - travel per visit	137.50	140.00	*
Greenhills Cemetery - travel per visit	185.00	194.50	*
NICHE WALL			
nterment of ashes -			
Single compartment	315.00	331.00	*
Double compartment - first interment	340.00	357.00	*
Double compartment - second interment	340.00	357.00	*
Other Niche Wall fees & charges	340.00	337.00	
Grant of Right of Burial (25yrs) - Reserve - Single	255.00	268.00	*
Grant of Right of Burial (25yrs) - Reserve - Single Grant of Right of Burial (25yrs) - Reserve - Double	305.00	320.50	*
Niche reservation fee - valid for 25 years	303.00	320.30	
Ashes removal - exhumation	205.00	220.50	*
	305.00	320.50	
Plaque - Council supplies as per standard specifications	At cost + 20%		
Vase - Council supplies as per standard specifications	At cost + 20%		*
Plaque fitting	90.00	94.50	
Additional Fees applicable for weekend, public holidays as per Labour Charge for			*
Private Works (per hour per person)	90.00	110.00	*
Memorial Plaque	525.00	552.00	*
Ashes Placement			
Placement of Ashes in a family grave	240.00	355.00	*
Family attending placement of ashes (Mon - Fri)	135.00	142.00	*
Family attending placement of ashes (Saturday - am)	300.00	315.00	*
Council property			
Bonds - for all Council Facilities			
Oval	1,050.00	1,050.00	
		400.00	
		400.00	
Circus	400.00	405.00	
Hirers general eg. meetings	105.00	105.00	
Hirers general eg. meetings Hirers from outside York Shire	105.00 200.00	200.00	
Hirers general eg. meetings Hirers from outside York Shire Hirers for birthdays, weddings and parties	105.00 200.00 500.00	200.00 500.00	
Hirers general eg. meetings Hirers from outside York Shire Hirers for birthdays, weddings and parties Convention Centre	105.00 200.00 500.00 500.00	200.00 500.00 500.00	
Hirers general eg. meetings Hirers from outside York Shire Hirers for birthdays, weddings and parties Convention Centre Key bond	105.00 200.00 500.00	200.00 500.00	
Hirers general eg. meetings Hirers from outside York Shire Hirers for birthdays, weddings and parties Convention Centre Key bond Damage and breakages	105.00 200.00 500.00 500.00 20.00	200.00 500.00 500.00 20.00	
Hirers general eg. meetings Hirers from outside York Shire Hirers for birthdays, weddings and parties Convention Centre Key bond Damage and breakages Replacement or repair of any item	105.00 200.00 500.00 500.00 20.00	200.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 At cost	
Hirers general eg. meetings Hirers from outside York Shire Hirers for birthdays, weddings and parties Convention Centre Key bond Damage and breakages Replacement or repair of any item Additional loading to cover admin cost of arranging replacement or repair	105.00 200.00 500.00 500.00 20.00	200.00 500.00 500.00 20.00	
Hirers general eg. meetings Hirers from outside York Shire Hirers for birthdays, weddings and parties Convention Centre Key bond Damage and breakages Replacement or repair of any item	105.00 200.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 At cost 20%	200.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 At cost 20%	
Hirers general eg. meetings Hirers from outside York Shire Hirers for birthdays, weddings and parties Convention Centre Key bond Damage and breakages Replacement or repair of any item Additional loading to cover admin cost of arranging replacement or repair Centennial Garden Units	105.00 200.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 At cost 20%	200.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing	
Hirers general eg. meetings Hirers from outside York Shire Hirers for birthdays, weddings and parties Convention Centre Key bond Damage and breakages Replacement or repair of any item Additional loading to cover admin cost of arranging replacement or repair	105.00 200.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines	200.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines	
Hirers general eg. meetings Hirers from outside York Shire Hirers for birthdays, weddings and parties Convention Centre Key bond Damage and breakages Replacement or repair of any item Additional loading to cover admin cost of arranging replacement or repair Centennial Garden Units Rent - Single person per week	105.00 200.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of	200.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing	
Hirers general eg. meetings Hirers from outside York Shire Hirers for birthdays, weddings and parties Convention Centre Key bond Damage and breakages Replacement or repair of any item Additional loading to cover admin cost of arranging replacement or repair Centennial Garden Units Rent - Single person per week Rent - Couple per week	105.00 200.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines	200.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing	
Hirers general eg. meetings Hirers from outside York Shire Hirers for birthdays, weddings and parties Convention Centre Key bond Damage and breakages Replacement or repair of any item Additional loading to cover admin cost of arranging replacement or repair Centennial Garden Units Rent - Single person per week Rent - Couple per week Accommodation	105.00 200.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing guidelines	200.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing guidelines	
Hirers general eg. meetings Hirers from outside York Shire Hirers for birthdays, weddings and parties Convention Centre Key bond Damage and breakages Replacement or repair of any item Additional loading to cover admin cost of arranging replacement or repair Centennial Garden Units Rent - Single person per week Rent - Couple per week Accommodation 26 Barker St (private - York FM radio station, from Oct 99)	105.00 200.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing guidelines	200.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing guidelines No charge	
Hirers general eg. meetings Hirers from outside York Shire Hirers for birthdays, weddings and parties Convention Centre Key bond Damage and breakages Replacement or repair of any item Additional loading to cover admin cost of arranging replacement or repair Centennial Garden Units Rent - Single person per week Rent - Couple per week Accommodation 26 Barker St (private - York FM radio station, from Oct 99) 38 Fraser St as per tenancy agreement	105.00 200.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing guidelines	200.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing guidelines No charge 250.00	
Hirers general eg. meetings Hirers from outside York Shire Hirers for birthdays, weddings and parties Convention Centre Key bond Damage and breakages Replacement or repair of any item Additional loading to cover admin cost of arranging replacement or repair Centennial Garden Units Rent - Single person per week Rent - Couple per week Accommodation 26 Barker St (private -York FM radio station, from Oct 99) 38 Fraser St as per tenancy agreement 38 Fraser St subsidy as per contract	As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing guidelines	200.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing guidelines No charge 250.00 100.00	
Hirers general eg. meetings Hirers from outside York Shire Hirers for birthdays, weddings and parties Convention Centre Key bond Damage and breakages Replacement or repair of any item Additional loading to cover admin cost of arranging replacement or repair Centennial Garden Units Rent - Single person per week Rent - Couple per week Accommodation 26 Barker St (private -York FM radio station, from Oct 99) 38 Fraser St as per tenancy agreement 38 Fraser St subsidy as per contract 24 Ford St as per tenancy agreement - Currently CESM	105.00 200.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing duidelines no charge 250.00 100.00 250.00	200.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing guidelines No charge 250.00 100.00 250.00	
Hirers general eg. meetings Hirers from outside York Shire Hirers for birthdays, weddings and parties Convention Centre Key bond Damage and breakages Replacement or repair of any item Additional loading to cover admin cost of arranging replacement or repair Centennial Garden Units Rent - Single person per week Rent - Couple per week Accommodation 26 Barker St (private - York FM radio station, from Oct 99) 38 Fraser St as per tenancy agreement 38 Fraser St subsidy as per contract 24 Ford St as per tenancy agreement - Currently CESM 2 Dinsdale St as per tenancy agreement	As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing duidelines As per Department of Housing 2000 De	200.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing guidelines No charge 250.00 100.00 250.00 250.00	
Hirers general eg. meetings Hirers from outside York Shire Hirers for birthdays, weddings and parties Convention Centre Key bond Damage and breakages Replacement or repair of any item Additional loading to cover admin cost of arranging replacement or repair Centennial Garden Units Rent - Single person per week Rent - Couple per week Accommodation 26 Barker St (private -York FM radio station, from Oct 99) 38 Fraser St as per tenancy agreement 38 Fraser St subsidy as per contract 24 Ford St as per tenancy agreement - Currently CESM 2 Dinsdale St as per tenancy agreement 2 Dinsdale St subsidy as per contract	105.00 200.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing duidelines no charge 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00	200.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing guidelines No charge 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00	
Hirers general eg. meetings Hirers from outside York Shire Hirers for birthdays, weddings and parties Convention Centre Key bond Damage and breakages Replacement or repair of any item Additional loading to cover admin cost of arranging replacement or repair Centennial Garden Units Rent - Single person per week Rent - Couple per week Accommodation 26 Barker St (private - York FM radio station, from Oct 99) 38 Fraser St as per tenancy agreement 38 Fraser St subsidy as per contract 24 Ford St as per tenancy agreement - Currently CESM 2 Dinsdale St as per tenancy agreement 2 Dinsdale St subsidy as per contract 17 Forbes St as per tenancy agreement - CEO	105.00 200.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing 5000 100.00 250.00 100.00 375.00	200.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines No charge 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 375.00	
Hirers general eg. meetings Hirers from outside York Shire Hirers for birthdays, weddings and parties Convention Centre Key bond Damage and breakages Replacement or repair of any item Additional loading to cover admin cost of arranging replacement or repair Centennial Garden Units Rent - Single person per week Rent - Couple per week Accommodation 26 Barker St (private - York FM radio station, from Oct 99) 38 Fraser St as per tenancy agreement 38 Fraser St subsidy as per contract 24 Ford St as per tenancy agreement - Currently CESM 2 Dinsdale St subsidy as per contract 17 Forbes St as per tenancy agreement - CEO 17 Forbes St subsidy as per contract - CEO	105.00 200.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing suidelines no charge 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 375.00 30.00	200.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing guidelines No charge 250.00 100.00 250.00 250.00 100.00 375.00 30.00	
Hirers general eg. meetings Hirers from outside York Shire Hirers for birthdays, weddings and parties Convention Centre Key bond Damage and breakages Replacement or repair of any item Additional loading to cover admin cost of arranging replacement or repair Centennial Garden Units Rent - Single person per week Rent - Couple per week Accommodation 26 Barker St (private - York FM radio station, from Oct 99) 38 Fraser St as per tenancy agreement 38 Fraser St subsidy as per contract 24 Ford St as per tenancy agreement - Currently CESM 2 Dinsdale St as per tenancy agreement 2 Dinsdale St as per tenancy agreement - 17 Forbes St as per tenancy agreement - CEO 17 Forbes St subsidy as per contract 17 Forbes St subsidy as per contract	105.00 200.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing guidelines 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 375.00 30.00 250.00	200.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing guidelines No charge 250.00 100.00 250.00 250.00 100.00 375.00 30.00 250.00	
Hirers general eg. meetings Hirers from outside York Shire Hirers for birthdays, weddings and parties Convention Centre Key bond Damage and breakages Replacement or repair of any item Additional loading to cover admin cost of arranging replacement or repair Centennial Garden Units Rent - Single person per week Rent - Couple per week Accommodation 26 Barker St (private - York FM radio station, from Oct 99) 38 Fraser St as per tenancy agreement 38 Fraser St subsidy as per contract 24 Ford St as per tenancy agreement - Currently CESM 2 Dinsdale St as per tenancy agreement 2 Dinsdale St subsidy as per contract 17 Forbes St as per tenancy agreement - CEO 17 Forbes St subsidy as per contract - YRCC Manager 51 Roe Street subsidy as per contract - YRCC Manager	105.00 200.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing 500.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 375.00 30.00 250.00 100.00	200.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing guidelines No charge 250.00 100.00 250.00 250.00 100.00 375.00 30.00 250.00 100.00	
Hirers general eg. meetings Hirers from outside York Shire Hirers for birthdays, weddings and parties Convention Centre Key bond Damage and breakages Replacement or repair of any item Additional loading to cover admin cost of arranging replacement or repair Centennial Garden Units Rent - Single person per week Rent - Couple per week Accommodation 26 Barker St (private - York FM radio station, from Oct 99) 38 Fraser St as per tenancy agreement 38 Fraser St subsidy as per contract 24 Ford St as per tenancy agreement - Currently CESM 2 Dinsdale St as per tenancy agreement 2 Dinsdale St subsidy as per contract 17 Forbes St as per tenancy agreement - CEO 17 Forbes St subsidy as per contract - CEO 51 Roe Street as per tenancy agreement - VRCC Manager 51 Roe Street subsidy as per contract - YRCC Manager 75 Osnaburg Rd as per tenancy agreement - Currently Works Manager	105.00 200.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing guidelines 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 375.00 30.00 250.00	200.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing guidelines No charge 250.00 100.00 250.00 250.00 100.00 375.00 30.00 250.00	
Hirers general eg. meetings Hirers from outside York Shire Hirers for birthdays, weddings and parties Convention Centre Key bond Damage and breakages Replacement or repair of any item Additional loading to cover admin cost of arranging replacement or repair Centennial Garden Units Rent - Single person per week Rent - Couple per week Accommodation 26 Barker St (private -York FM radio station, from Oct 99) 38 Fraser St as per tenancy agreement 38 Fraser St subsidy as per contract 24 Ford St as per tenancy agreement - Currently CESM 2 Dinsdale St as per tenancy agreement 2 Dinsdale St subsidy as per contract 17 Forbes St as per tenancy agreement - CEO 17 Forbes St subsidy as per contract - CEO 18 Roe Street as per tenancy agreement - CEO 19 Roe Street subsidy as per contract - CEO 19 Roe Street subsidy as per contract - CEO 19 Roe Street subsidy as per contract - CEO 20 Consaburg Rd as per tenancy agreement - Currently Works Manager	105.00 200.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing 500.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 375.00 30.00 250.00 100.00	200.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing guidelines No charge 250.00 100.00 250.00 250.00 100.00 375.00 30.00 250.00 100.00	
Hirers general eg. meetings Hirers from outside York Shire Hirers for birthdays, weddings and parties Convention Centre Key bond Damage and breakages Replacement or repair of any item Additional loading to cover admin cost of arranging replacement or repair Centennial Garden Units Rent - Single person per week Rent - Couple per week Accommodation 26 Barker St (private -York FM radio station, from Oct 99) 38 Fraser St as per tenancy agreement 38 Fraser St subsidy as per contract 24 Ford St as per tenancy agreement - Currently CESM 2 Dinsdale St as per tenancy agreement 2 Dinsdale St subsidy as per contract 17 Forbes St as per tenancy agreement - CEO 17 Forbes St subsidy as per contract - CEO 18 Roe Street as per tenancy agreement - CEO 19 Roe Street subsidy as per contract - CEO 19 Roe Street subsidy as per contract - CEO 19 Roe Street subsidy as per contract - CEO 20 Consaburg Rd as per tenancy agreement - Currently Works Manager	105.00 200.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing 500.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 375.00 30.00 250.00 100.00	200.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing guidelines No charge 250.00 100.00 250.00 250.00 100.00 375.00 30.00 250.00 100.00	*
Hirers general eg. meetings Hirers from outside York Shire Hirers for birthdays, weddings and parties Convention Centre Key bond Damage and breakages Replacement or repair of any item Additional loading to cover admin cost of arranging replacement or repair Centennial Garden Units Rent - Single person per week Rent - Couple per week Accommodation 26 Barker St (private -York FM radio station, from Oct 99) 38 Fraser St as per tenancy agreement 38 Fraser St subsidy as per contract 24 Ford St as per tenancy agreement 2 Dinsdale St as per tenancy agreement 2 Dinsdale St subsidy as per contract 17 Forbes St as per tenancy agreement - CEO 17 Forbes St subsidy as per contract - CEO 17 Forbes St subsidy as per contract - CEO 18 Roe Street as per tenancy agreement - YRCC Manager 19 Osnaburg Rd as per tenancy agreement - Currently Works Manager Residency Museum (as recommended by RMMC)	105.00 200.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing 30 delines no charge 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 375.00 30.00 250.00 100.00 250.00	200.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing guidelines No charge 250.00 100.00 250.00 250.00 100.00 375.00 30.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00	* *
Hirers general eg. meetings Hirers from outside York Shire Hirers for birthdays, weddings and parties Convention Centre Key bond Damage and breakages Replacement or repair of any item Additional loading to cover admin cost of arranging replacement or repair Centennial Garden Units Rent - Single person per week Rent - Couple per week Rent - Couple per week Accommodation 26 Barker St (private - York FM radio station, from Oct 99) 38 Fraser St as per tenancy agreement 38 Fraser St subsidy as per contract 24 Ford St as per tenancy agreement - Currently CESM 2 Dinsdale St subsidy as per contract 17 Forbes St as per tenancy agreement - CEO 17 Forbes St as per tenancy agreement - YRCC Manager 51 Roe Street as per tenancy agreement - YRCC Manager 75 Osnaburg Rd as per tenancy agreement - Currently Works Manager Residency Museum (as recommended by RMMC) Admission - Adults Admission - Seniors/Concession Card Holders	105.00 200.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing Suidelines no charge 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 4.00 3.00	200.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing guidelines No charge 250.00 100.00 250.00 250.00 100.00 375.00 30.00 250.00 100.00 4.20 4.20 3.20	
Hirers general eg. meetings Hirers from outside York Shire Hirers for birthdays, weddings and parties Convention Centre Key bond Damage and breakages Replacement or repair of any item Additional loading to cover admin cost of arranging replacement or repair Centennial Garden Units Rent - Single person per week Rent - Couple per week Accommodation 26 Barker St (private -York FM radio station, from Oct 99) 38 Fraser St as per tenancy agreement 38 Fraser St subsidy as per contract 24 Ford St as per tenancy agreement - Currently CESM 2 Dinsdale St as per tenancy agreement 2 Dinsdale St subsidy as per contract 17 Forbes St as per tenancy agreement - CEO 17 Forbes St subsidy as per contract - YRCC Manager 51 Roe Street as per tenancy agreement - CEO 51 Roe Street subsidy as per contract - YRCC Manager 75 Osnaburg Rd as per tenancy agreement - Currently Works Manager Residency Museum (as recommended by RMMC) Admission - Adults Admission - Seniors/Concession Card Holders Admission - Children under 16 years	105.00 200.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing Guidelines 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00	200.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing guidelines No charge 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 375.00 30.00 250.00 100.00 4.20 3.20 4.20	*
Hirers general eg. meetings Hirers from outside York Shire Hirers for birthdays, weddings and parties Convention Centre Key bond Damage and breakages Replacement or repair of any item Additional loading to cover admin cost of arranging replacement or repair Centennial Garden Units Rent - Single person per week Rent - Couple per week Accommodation 26 Barker St (private -York FM radio station, from Oct 99) 38 Fraser St as per tenancy agreement 38 Fraser St subsidy as per contract 24 Ford St as per tenancy agreement - Currently CESM 2 Dinsdale St as per tenancy agreement 2 Dinsdale St subsidy as per contract 17 Forbes St as per tenancy agreement - CEO 17 Forbes St subsidy as per contract 17 Forbes St subsidy as per contract 17 Forbes St subsidy as per contract - YRCC Manager 51 Roe Street as per tenancy agreement Currently Works Manager 75 Osnaburg Rd as per tenancy agreement - Currently Works Manager Residency Museum (as recommended by RMMC) Admission - Adults Admission - Seniors/Concession Card Holders Admission - Students (in student group/schools)	105.00 200.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing Suidelines no charge 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 4.00 3.00	200.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing guidelines No charge 250.00 100.00 250.00 250.00 100.00 375.00 30.00 250.00 100.00 4.20 4.20 3.20	*
Hirers general eg. meetings Hirers from outside York Shire Hirers for birthdays, weddings and parties Convention Centre Key bond Damage and breakages Replacement or repair of any item Additional loading to cover admin cost of arranging replacement or repair Centennial Garden Units Rent - Single person per week Rent - Couple per week Rent - Couple per week Accommodation 26 Barker St (private -York FM radio station, from Oct 99) 38 Fraser St as per tenancy agreement 38 Fraser St subsidy as per contract 24 Ford St as per tenancy agreement - Currently CESM 2 Dinsdale St as per tenancy agreement 2 Dinsdale St as per tenancy agreement - CEO 17 Forbes St as per tenancy agreement - CEO 17 Forbes St subsidy as per contract 17 Forbes St subsidy as per contract - CEO 18 Roe Street as per tenancy agreement - YRCC Manager 19 Osnaburg Rd as per tenancy agreement - Currently Works Manager Residency Museum (as recommended by RMMC) Admission - Adults Admission - Seniors/Concession Card Holders Admission - Students (in student group/schools) Plus 10% to groups of adults & seniors out of opening hours	105.00 200.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing Guidelines no charge 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 375.00 30.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 4.00 2.00	200.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing guidelines No charge 250.00 100.00 250.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 250.00 4.20 250.00 4.20 2.20	*
Hirers general eg. meetings Hirers from outside York Shire Hirers for birthdays, weddings and parties Convention Centre Key bond Damage and breakages Replacement or repair of any item Additional loading to cover admin cost of arranging replacement or repair Centennial Garden Units Rent - Single person per week Rent - Couple per week Accommodation 26 Barker St (private -York FM radio station, from Oct 99) 38 Fraser St as per tenancy agreement 38 Fraser St subsidy as per contract 24 Ford St as per tenancy agreement - Currently CESM 2 Dinsdale St as per tenancy agreement 2 Dinsdale St subsidy as per contract 17 Forbes St as per tenancy agreement - CEO 17 Forbes St as per tenancy agreement - CEO 17 Forbes St subsidy as per contract 17 Forbes St subsidy as per contract 17 Forbes St as per tenancy agreement - CEO 18 Roe Street as per tenancy agreement - YRCC Manager 19 Osnaburg Rd as per tenancy agreement - Currently Works Manager Residency Museum (as recommended by RMMC) Admission - Adults Admission - Seniors/Concession Card Holders Admission - Students (in student group/schools) Plus 10% to groups of adults & seniors out of opening hours Research service - per half hour or part thereof	105.00 200.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing outelines 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00	200.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines No charge 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00	*
Hirers general eg. meetings Hirers from outside York Shire Hirers for birthdays, weddings and parties Convention Centre Key bond Damage and breakages Replacement or repair of any item Additional loading to cover admin cost of arranging replacement or repair Centennial Garden Units Rent - Single person per week Rent - Couple per week Accommodation 26 Barker St (private - York FM radio station, from Oct 99) 38 Fraser St as per tenancy agreement 38 Fraser St subsidy as per contract 24 Ford St as per tenancy agreement - Currently CESM 2 Dinsdale St as per tenancy agreement - 2 Dinsdale St subsidy as per contract 17 Forbes St as per tenancy agreement - CEO 17 Forbes St subsidy as per contract - CEO 51 Roe Street as per tenancy agreement - YRCC Manager 51 Roe Street as per tenancy agreement - CUrrently Works Manager Residency Museum (as recommended by RMMC) Admission - Adults Admission - Seniors/Concession Card Holders Admission - Students (in student group/schools) Plus 10% to groups of adults & seniors out of opening hours Research service - per half hour or part thereof Residents Pass - Annual Free Admission entitlement	105.00 200.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing Guidelines no charge 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 375.00 30.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 4.00 2.00	200.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing guidelines No charge 250.00 100.00 250.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 250.00 4.20 250.00 4.20 2.20	*
Hirers general eg. meetings Hirers from outside York Shire Hirers for birthdays, weddings and parties Convention Centre Key bond Damage and breakages Replacement or repair of any item Additional loading to cover admin cost of arranging replacement or repair Centennial Garden Units Rent - Single person per week Rent - Couple per week Accommodation 26 Barker St (private -York FM radio station, from Oct 99) 38 Fraser St as per tenancy agreement 38 Fraser St subsidy as per contract 24 Ford St as per tenancy agreement 2 Dinsdale St as per tenancy agreement 2 Dinsdale St subsidy as per contract 17 Forbes St as per tenancy agreement - CEO 17 Forbes St subsidy as per contract - CEO 51 Roe Street as per tenancy agreement - CEO 51 Roe Street as per tenancy agreement - CEO 51 Roe Street as per tenancy agreement - Currently Works Manager 75 Osnaburg Rd as per tenancy agreement - Currently Works Manager Residency Museum (as recommended by RMMC) Admission - Adults Admission - Seniors/Concession Card Holders Admission - Students (in student group/schools) Plus 10% to groups of adults & seniors out of opening hours Research service - per half hour or part thereof	105.00 200.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines As per Department of Housing outelines 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00	200.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 20.00 At cost 20% As per Department of Housing guidelines No charge 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 250.00	*

negotiations with the Department Regional Development and Lands	69.00 110.00 110.00 11.00 1.10	69.00 110.00 110.00	*
Wheatbelt Womens Health Hub - Old Tennis Courts York Golf Club (expires 31 Oct 2014) York Pony Club (expires 31 Mar 2012) Avon Health Svc Board - Pioneer Memorial Lodge York Croquet Club (expires 31 Mar 2017) York FM Radio (expires Feb 2012) Commercial Water extraction licence reserve 2643 (expires June 2027) - subject to negotiations with the Department Regional Development and Lands Balbally Pty Ltd - Reserve 34841	110.00 110.00 11.00	110.00	*
York Golf Club (expires 31 Oct 2014) York Pony Club (expires 31 Mar 2012) Avon Health Svc Board - Pioneer Memorial Lodge York Croquet Club (expires 31 Mar 2017) York FM Radio (expires Feb 2012) Commercial Water extraction licence reserve 2643 (expires June 2027) - subject to negotiations with the Department Regional Development and Lands Balbally Pty Ltd - Reserve 34841	110.00		*
York Pony Club (expires 31 Mar 2012) Avon Health Svc Board - Pioneer Memorial Lodge York Croquet Club (expires 31 Mar 2017) York FM Radio (expires Feb 2012) Commercial Water extraction licence reserve 2643 (expires June 2027) - subject to negotiations with the Department Regional Development and Lands Balbally Pty Ltd - Reserve 34841	110.00		*
Avon Health Svc Board - Pioneer Memorial Lodge York Croquet Club (expires 31 Mar 2017) York FM Radio (expires Feb 2012) Commercial Water extraction licence reserve 2643 (expires June 2027) - subject to negotiations with the Department Regional Development and Lands Balbally Pty Ltd - Reserve 34841	11.00	110.00	*
York Croquet Club (expires 31 Mar 2017) York FM Radio (expires Feb 2012) Commercial Water extraction licence reserve 2643 (expires June 2027) - subject to negotiations with the Department Regional Development and Lands Balbally Pty Ltd - Reserve 34841		l l	-
York FM Radio (expires Feb 2012) Commercial Water extraction licence reserve 2643 (expires June 2027) - subject to negotiations with the Department Regional Development and Lands Balbally Pty Ltd - Reserve 34841		11.00	*
Water extraction licence reserve 2643 (expires June 2027) - subject to negotiations with the Department Regional Development and Lands Balbally Pty Ltd - Reserve 34841		1.10	*
negotiations with the Department Regional Development and Lands Balbally Pty Ltd - Reserve 34841			
	Land is reverting back to the Crown.	Land is reverting back to the Crown.	
	As per lease agreement	As per lease agreement	
(Gabjoot to Gr. 1) (Markot Noview to be completed)	no per reace agreement		
Youth Centre			
Rental charge - commercial per use - hourly	17.30	18.50	*
Rental charge - commercial per day	85.00	89.50	*
Rental charge - community group per use - hourly	10.00	10.50	*
Rental charge - community group per day	50.00	52.50	
Hall Hire			
MAIN HALL, LESSER HALL AND KITCHEN - including Casual Hirer's Liability insurance wh	here applicable		
Hire includes crockery, cutlery, furniture (including trestles) and equipment (including urn).			
Seating capacity - 400			
FLOOR AREA- 29.5m x 15m, 345 chairs, seats 400			
Hall hire - 6am to 1am following morning (cleaners need to make time to come in			*
additional)	800.00	840.00	*
Hall hire - 12 hour period ie. 8am - 8pm	560.00	588.00	*
Community Group one off use up to ½ day Community Group one off use - day	80.00 156.00	84.00 164.00	*
Community Group one on use - day	00.001	104.00	
LESSER HALL AND KITCHEN - including Casual Hirer's Liability insurance			
Hire includes crockery, cutlery, furniture (including trestles) and equipment (including urn).			
Seating capacity - 70			
FLOOR AREA - 12m x 8m seats approx. 80	222.22	004.50	*
Minimum charge per day or part thereof	290.00	304.50	*
Community Group one off use up to ½ day Community Group one off use - day	50.00 90.00	52.50 94.50	*
LESSER HALL NO KITCHEN	90.00	94.50	
Minimum charge per day or part thereof	235.00	247.00	*
UPSTAIRS GALLERY	200.00	211100	
Minimum charge per day or part thereof	235.00	247.00	*
KITCHEN ONLY - including Casual Hirer's Liability insurance where applicable.			
Kitchen only available when other halls are not booked			
Hire includes crockery, cutlery, furniture (including trestles) and equipment (including urn).			
Minimum charge per day or part thereof	75.00	79.00	*
Commercial Users - per booking CHAMBERS	140.00	147.00	
CHAMBERS			
Hire - Purpose of Community Meetings - subject to availability eg. Fire Brigades	FREE	FREE	
Hire (both rooms) - Purpose of Meetings - subject to availability (room hire only) -	TILL	TILL	
per day or part thereof including set up, clean up.	90.00	94 50	*
OTHER HALL FEES AND CHARGES	00.00	01.00	
Setting up/rehearsals, decorating, clean up etc	70.00	73.50	*
Prior to day of function and day after (per day) only if there are not other bookings			
Liquor permit			
Refer to conditions of hire. Note that Police approval may also be required.			·
The York Police Station are advised of every liquor permit issued by the Shire.	0= 6=	20.55	
Permission for liquor to be served	35.00	36.00	
Hire of chairs No other furniture or equipment is available for hire			
Pick-up and return by hirer - per chair	2.10	2.20	*
Damage and breakages	2.10	2.20	
Replacement or repair of any item	At cost	At cost	
Additional loading	20%	20%	
To cover admin cost of arranging replacement or repair			
Community Organisations			
Council has reviewed the subsidy for hall hire for qualifying local groups as approved by the			
council. These will now be considered depending on needs and size of group to ensure costs are covered.			
Application for subsidised hall hire must be made in writing to the CEO.			
Approved groups - "one off" use daily	148.50	156.00	*
Approved groups - annual hire fee up to 12 bookings per financial year (up to 3	. 10.00		
hours)	400.00	420.00	*
Additional bookings in excess of 12 bookings in the financial year (per booking up			
to 3 hours)	20.00	21.00	*
Swimming Pool			
Admission			
Adult	4.50	4.50	*
Children 5 - 17 years of age	3.50	3.50	*
Seniors/Aged Pension Card Holders	2.25	2.50	*
Spectators/Carers (Attendant Care Support)		2.00	

Season Pa	accae I	1	1	
ocason Pa	Single Full Season Pass - Adult	95.00	100.00	*
	Single Full Season Pass - Child up to 17 years	80.00	85.00	*
	Full Season Family Pass - 2 adults and 2 children or 1 adult and 3 children.	55.50	00.00	
	Additional family members may be obtained	250.00	300.00	*
	Full Season Pass - Additional Family Members	60.00	50.00	*
	Half Season Single Pass - Open to 31 December or 1 January to Closing Day	55.00	60.00	*
	Half Season Child Pass - Open to 31 December or 1 January to Closing Day	45.00	50.00	*
	Half Season Family Pass - Open to 31 December or 1 January to Closing Day	135.00	150.00	*
	Half Season Pass - Additional Family Members - Open to 31 December or 1			*
	January to Closing Day	35.00	30.00	*
	10 Day Pass - Child (Vac Swim) Season Passes - Seniors/Aged Pension Card holders 50% of the above fees		30.00	
	Free entrance is provided to children up to 5 years of age			
Other Swi	mming Pool Charges			
	Private Lessons/Classes - per lesson or hire lane per hour	9.00	10.00	*
	Water Aerobics/Exercise - Fee Per Hour	18.50	20.00	*
	Annual fee by agreement - York Schools in-term swimming classes & carnivals	-	3,000.00	
	Pool Hire including operator for Private Hire (carnivals, gatherings) - per hour plus			
	entry fees	130.00	135.00	*
	Outrosition Olds. Accord Fig Invitation according to the other constitution	500.00	000.00	
	Swimming Club - Annual Fee - Junior in accordance with other sporting groups	580.00	600.00	
Recreation	1			
Hire includ	es furniture (including trestles) Functions are by negotiation			
	Minimum charge	125.00	135.00	*
	Maximum charge	1,050.00	1,100.00	*
	Seating 120 Standing 200			
Kitchen				
	Kitchen Hire - Commercial subject to MOU or contract.	-	-	
	Meals - YRCC - Kids - Adults	-	-	
	Beverages - YRCC	-	-	
	Canteen - YRCC	-	-	
Commercia	al Lease subject to contract arrangements.			
Recreation	n Centre, Pavilion and Hockey Sheds			
	Charge per day or part thereof			
	Old Recreation Centre	290.00	300.00	*
	Pavilion	115.00	120.00	*
	Home or Visitor Change Rooms per day Hockey Sheds	70.00 115.00	80.00 120.00	*
Main floor	- Recreation Centre (YRCC)	115.00	120.00	
Maiii iiooi	Community Sporting Groups			
	Adults - per hour	18.50	19.50	*
	Adulta mandan	125.50	440.00	*
	Adults - per day Mixed - Adults and Juniors - per hour	135.50 12.20	140.00	*
	Mixed - Adults and Juniors - per nour Mixed - Adults and Juniors - per day	85.00	13.00 90.00	*
	Juniors - per hour	8.40	9.00	*
	Juniors - per day	55.00	70.00	*
	Aerobics per class per hour - Adults/Mixed	22.00	25.00	*
	Aerobics per class per hour - Juniors	18.50	20.00	*
	Tae Kwon Do - all classes per hour	13.30	18.00	*
Old Gym	Old Output in Old Description of Co. 1			
	Old Gymnasium in Old Recreation Centre - Floor Space	- 174.00	195.00	*
	Community Groups - per quarter of year in defined blocks	174.00	185.00	*
	Community Groups - per quarter of year in defined blocks Commercial Hire - aerobics etc per year (based on 2 uses per week)	58.00 465.00	61.00 490.00	*
	Commercial Hire - per quarter of year in defined blocks	145.00	155.00	*
	Quarter is defined as Jul - Sept, Oct - Dec, Jan - Mar, Apr - Jun			
Committee	Room	_	-	
	Hire - Purpose of Community Meetings	21.00	28.00	*
	Committee Room per day	70.00	80.00	*
Oval	No charge for sporting groups who have paid an annual fee.			
Oval	General usage - per hour pro rata by negotiation			
	General usage - per day	580.00	610.00	*
	Helicopter landings - subject to approval by CEO	no charge	No charge	
Synthetic	, , ,, ,,	,go	90	
Tennis				
	Adult use per person - scheduled YRCC Tennis Sport Club Members	4.00	4.50	*
			_	_ , 7
	Juniors up to and including Yr 10 - scheduled YRCC Tennis Sport Club Member	2.00	2.20	*
	Juniors and Seniors - YRCC Tennis Sport Club Members (Leisure and Penants -			
	Subject to Availability for Leisure Activity)	FREE	FREE	
	Seniors - YRCC Tennis Sport Club Members per game LEISURE (outside of			
	schedule subject to availability). Charges apply to non-member participants playing with members)	4.00	4 50	*
	Juniors - YRCC Tennis Sport Club Members per game LEISURE (outside of	4.00	4.50	
	schedule subject to availability). (Charges apply to non-member participants			
	playing with members)	2.00	2.20	*
	Hire of tennis courts for Function/Event and non-club members	By Negotiation	By Negotiation	
	•			

Davida	ſ	1	1	
Bowls	Adulture per person - scheduled VPCC Pouls Sport Club Mambara	4.00	4.50	*
	Adult use per person - scheduled YRCC Bowls Sport Club Members	4.00	4.50	*
	Juniors up to and including Yr 10 - scheduled YRCC Bowls Sport Club Member	2.00	2.20	*
	Juniors and Seniors - YRCC Bowls Sport Club Members (Leisure - subject to			
	availability)	FREE	FREE	
	Seniors - YRCC Bowls Sport Club Members per game LEISURE (outside of			
	schedule subject to availability. (Charges apply to non-member participants playing			
	with members)	4.00	4.20	*
	Juniors - YRCC Bowls Sport Club Members per game LEISURE (outside of			
	schedule subject to availability. (Charges apply to non-member participants playing			
	with members)	2.00	2.20	*
	Hire of bowls rinks for Function/Event and non-club members	By Negotiation	By Negotiation	
New Gym	.	Dy Nogotiation	by regenation	
New Gyili	Annual Membership Fee - Individual	465.00	490.00	*
	Annual Membership Fee - Aged Pension Card Holders - p/p (50% discount)	232.50	245.00	*
	Annual Membership Fee - Seniors - p/p (25% discount)	232.50	367.50	*
	Annual Membership Fee - Juniors p/p (13 to 17) (50% discott)	232.50	245.00	*
	6 Months Membership Fee - Individual	280.00	295.00	*
	6 Mths Membership Fee - Aged Pension Card Holders - p/p (50% discount)	140.00	147.00	*
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	140.00	221.00	*
	6 Mths Membership Fee -Seniors - p/p (25% discount)			*
	6 Mths Membership Fee - Juniors p/p (13 to 17) (50% discnt)	140.00	147.50	*
	3 Months Membership Fee - Individual	165.00	174.00	*
	3 Mths Membership Fee - Aged Pension Card Holders - p/p (50% discount)	82.50	87.00	
	3 Mths Membership Fee - Seniors - p/p (25% discount)	82.50	130.50	*
	3 Mths Membership Fee - Juniors p/p (13 to 17) (50% discnt)	82.50	87.00	*
	Carers (Attendant Care Support only) - no use of equipment		FREE	
	All fees will be calculated according to the quarters that are defined above, if membership is applied for outside			
	the time.			
	Gym membership does not entitle you to access any other facilities within the Forrest Oval Precinct.			
Squash				
	Annual Charge - per person	163.00	172.00	*
	Quarterly charge - per person	58.00	61.00	*
	Due to the security system - only an annual or quarterly membership can be			
	entered into for the gym (old and new) and squash court			
	Quarter defined: Jul - Sept, Oct - Dec, Jan - Mar, Apr - Jun			
	Annual fee by agreement - York Schools	A 1 A	As per Lease Agreement	
Pavilion	Annual ree by agreement - Tork Schools	As per Lease Agreement	As per Lease Agreement	
Pavillon	D. Halle of Co. Co. and Co.	440.00	100.00	*
	Building hire - per day	116.00	120.00	*
	Building hire - half day 4 hours or less	70.00	80.00	
	A potential additional cleaning fee may be charged at the Managers discretion			
Lights				
	All groups utilising two lights per hour	11.00	11.50	*
	All groups utilising all lights per hour	22.00	23.00	*
Grounds				
	Circus - training area south of Barker Street only - per day	140.00	147.00	*
	- Subject to Council's prior approval			
	Caravans and camping - unpowered	8.00	8.50	*
	Caravans and camping - powered	16.00	17.00	*
	Group bookings subject to negotiation			
Annual Fe	es - Various Facilities			
	Junior sporting groups - all facilities ie courts, ovals, hockey etc each	580.00	609.00	*
	Senior and junior - combined sporting groups - courts	620.00	651.00	*
	Senior sporting groups - courts	700.00	735.00	*
	Sporting groups - ie football, hockey, bowls, tennis	1,200.00	1,260.00	*
Events/Fu		.,255.50	.,200.00	
	Subject to completion of the Event and Function Booking Application Form			
	Cancellation Fees (Charge on Final Quote) as per terms & conditions for facility	tv		
	1 month prior to the event	No charge	No charge	
	2 - 4 weeks prior to the event	50%	50%	
	Less than 2 weeks	75%	75%	
	Less than 1 week	No refund	No Refund	
Other Rec	creation Fees and Charges	.10 1010110	710 Norulla	
Bonds - fo				
Donas - IC	Bond - Avon Park	500.00	500.00	
	Bond - Peace Park	500.00	500.00	
	Commercial Hire for use of parks	510.00	535.50	*
	Commercial i III C IOI USC OI PAINS		110.00	*
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	105 00 1		
	Private Hire - Weddings etc	105.00		
Aven Barl	Private Hire - Weddings etc No Charge to Council Approved Community Groups	105.00	-	
Avon Park	Private Hire - Weddings etc No Charge to Council Approved Community Groups Rotunda	-	-	*
	Private Hire - Weddings etc No Charge to Council Approved Community Groups (Rotunda Electricity etc for functions and events			*
Avon Park	Private Hire - Weddings etc No Charge to Council Approved Community Groups Rotunda Electricity etc for functions and events	37.00	38.00	
Peace Par	Private Hire - Weddings etc No Charge to Council Approved Community Groups (Rotunda Electricity etc for functions and events k Electricity etc for functions and events	-	-	*
Peace Par	Private Hire - Weddings etc No Charge to Council Approved Community Groups (Rotunda Electricity etc for functions and events k Electricity etc for functions and events rmit	37.00	38.00	
Peace Par Liquor per Refer to co	Private Hire - Weddings etc No Charge to Council Approved Community Groups (Rotunda Electricity etc for functions and events k Electricity etc for functions and events rmit proditions of hire. Note that Police approval may also be required.	37.00	38.00	
Peace Par Liquor per Refer to co	Private Hire - Weddings etc No Charge to Council Approved Community Groups (Rotunda Electricity etc for functions and events Electricity etc for functions and events rmit proditions of hire. Note that Police approval may also be required. Police Station are advised of every liquor permit issued by the Shire.	37.00 37.00	38.00 38.00	
Peace Par Liquor pe Refer to co The York F	Private Hire - Weddings etc No Charge to Council Approved Community Groups (Rotunda Electricity etc for functions and events (Electricity etc for functions and events rmit unditions of hire. Note that Police approval may also be required. Police Station are advised of every liquor permit issued by the Shire. Permission for liquor to be served	37.00	38.00	
Peace Par Liquor pe Refer to co The York F	Private Hire - Weddings etc No Charge to Council Approved Community Groups (Rotunda Electricity etc for functions and events (k Electricity etc for functions and events rmit anditions of hire. Note that Police approval may also be required. Police Station are advised of every liquor permit issued by the Shire. Permission for liquor to be served and breakages	37.00 37.00 31.50	38.00 38.00 36.00	
Peace Par Liquor pe Refer to co The York F	Private Hire - Weddings etc No Charge to Council Approved Community Groups (Rotunda Electricity etc for functions and events (k Electricity etc for functions and events rmit onditions of hire. Note that Police approval may also be required. Police Station are advised of every liquor permit issued by the Shire. Permission for liquor to be served Ind breakages Replacement or repair of any item	37.00 37.00 31.50 at cost	38.00 38.00 36.00 At cost	
Peace Par Liquor pe Refer to co The York F	Private Hire - Weddings etc No Charge to Council Approved Community Groups (Rotunda Electricity etc for functions and events (k Electricity etc for functions and events rmit anditions of hire. Note that Police approval may also be required. Police Station are advised of every liquor permit issued by the Shire. Permission for liquor to be served and breakages	37.00 37.00 31.50	38.00 38.00 36.00	
Peace Par Liquor pe Refer to co The York F	Private Hire - Weddings etc No Charge to Council Approved Community Groups (Rotunda Electricity etc for functions and events (k Electricity etc for functions and events rmit onditions of hire. Note that Police approval may also be required. Police Station are advised of every liquor permit issued by the Shire. Permission for liquor to be served Ind breakages Replacement or repair of any item	37.00 37.00 31.50 at cost	38.00 38.00 36.00 At cost	

Deposits o	orks - charge out rates (None of this equipment is available for private hire)			
	er machine hour of 50% to be paid prior to commencement of works			
Hire time c	commences from mobilisation of plant item			
	s & Public Holidays add \$25.00 per hour to all rates.			
	Graders	156.00	164.00	*
	Loaders	145.00	152.00	*
	Trucks - 13 tonne / fire truck	127.00	133.50	*
	Trucks - 8 tonne	116.00	122.00	*
	Trucks - 5 tonne	107.00	113.00	*
	Trucks - 2/3 tonne	92.50	97.00	*
	Roller - multi-tyre self-propelled or vibrating	127.00	133.50	*
	Cherry picker (additional to truck hire) per day	116.00	122.00	*
	Tractor (loader) Street Sweeper	110.00 100.00	115.50 105.00	*
	3.100.10.100 po.	100.00	100.00	
	Minor Equipment with operator (chainsaws, blower, polesaw, whippersnipper etc.	110.00	115.50	*
	Sewell 3PL tow behind broom (tractor)	17.50	18.50	*
	Sewell tow-behind broom	45.50	48.00	*
	Howard Porter 3PL slasher	17.50	18.50 3.20	*
	Boomerang float - per km (tow behind truck)	3.00		*
	Side Tipper Trailer (additional to 13T truck hire) Mulcher (additional to 9T truck hire) per day	46.50 175.00	48.00 184.00	*
	Compactor - per day	116.00	122.00	*
	Jack hammer - per day	104.00	109.00	*
	Utilities - per km	0.95	1.00	*
abour ch		0.00	1.00	
> VII	Labour involved in excess of machine hours	88.00	92.00	*
	Labour - Engineer	106.50	110.00	*
	Labour - Supervison	88.00	92.00	*
/laterials	·	220		
	Items used - pipes, guideposts, cement etc	at cost	at cost	
	Loading - to cover ordering, stocking etc	20%	20%	
rossovei	r Installation - Contribution payable by Council			
Standard o	crossover is 4.8 metres wide, piped with pre-cast concrete headwalls as necessary, g	ravelled and compa	cted.	
he portion	n of a crossover in excess of the standard is not subsidsed by Council, e.g. paving, c	oncrete, bitumen.		
Refer Polic	cy Manual for full description.			
	not applicable on MRWA verges.			
Crossove	r Installation - Pipes			
	All materials provided and installed by Shire			*
	Shire subsidy if installed by owner; subject to the work having the prior approval of			
	Council, finished work meeting the agreed design standard and submission of			
	invoices (50% of cost to a maximum of \$1,040)			
	Subsidy does not apply to subdivision development and approved new			
	developments where the provision of crossovers are the full responsibility of the			
	developer.			
_				
Crossove	r Installation - Gravel			*
	All materials provided and installed by Shire			
	Shire subsidy if installed by owner; subject to the work having the prior approval of Council, finished work meeting the agreed design standard and submission of			
	invoices (50% of cost to a maximum of \$575)			
	Subsidy does not apply to sub-division development and approved new			
	developments where the provision of crossovers are the full responsibility of the			
	developer.			
elstra an	d Water Corporation - reinstatement work			
	Bitumen - per street/road crossing	350.00	367.50	*
	Gravel - per street/road crossing	235.00	247.00	*
	Or as negotiated for each individual project.			
Signs	Application for signs		36.00	
Signs	11	35.00		
Signs	Directional signs purchase	210.00	220.50	*
_	Directional signs purchase Installation of signs			*
_	Directional signs purchase Installation of signs oles - Avon Tce, Henrietta St and Panmure Rd	210.00	220.50	
_	Directional signs purchase Installation of signs ples - Avon Tce, Henrietta St and Panmure Rd Private promotions or advertising - per month (maximum 4 weeks) - as per internal	210.00 170.00	220.50 178.50	
-	Directional signs purchase Installation of signs oles - Avon Tce, Henrietta St and Panmure Rd Private promotions or advertising - per month (maximum 4 weeks) - as per internal procedures	210.00	220.50	
-	Directional signs purchase Installation of signs Dies - Avon Tce, Henrietta St and Panmure Rd Private promotions or advertising - per month (maximum 4 weeks) - as per internal procedures Private promotions or advertising - Installation and removal fee per banner - as per	210.00 170.00 21.00	220.50 178.50 22.00	*
_	Directional signs purchase Installation of signs Dies - Avon Tce, Henrietta St and Panmure Rd Private promotions or advertising - per month (maximum 4 weeks) - as per internal procedures Private promotions or advertising - Installation and removal fee per banner - as per internal procedures	210.00 170.00	220.50 178.50	
_	Directional signs purchase Installation of signs ples - Avon Tce, Henrietta St and Panmure Rd Private promotions or advertising - per month (maximum 4 weeks) - as per internal procedures Private promotions or advertising - Installation and removal fee per banner - as per internal procedures Advertising Community Groups - per month (maximum 6 weeks) - as per internal	210.00 170.00 21.00 175.00	220.50 178.50 22.00 180.00	*
anner Po	Directional signs purchase Installation of signs bles - Avon Tce, Henrietta St and Panmure Rd Private promotions or advertising - per month (maximum 4 weeks) - as per internal procedures Private promotions or advertising - Installation and removal fee per banner - as per internal procedures Advertising Community Groups - per month (maximum 6 weeks) - as per internal procedures	210.00 170.00 21.00	220.50 178.50 22.00	*
anner Po	Directional signs purchase Installation of signs ples - Avon Tce, Henrietta St and Panmure Rd Private promotions or advertising - per month (maximum 4 weeks) - as per internal procedures Private promotions or advertising - Installation and removal fee per banner - as per internal procedures Advertising Community Groups - per month (maximum 6 weeks) - as per internal	210.00 170.00 21.00 175.00	220.50 178.50 22.00 180.00	*
anner Po	Directional signs purchase Installation of signs oles - Avon Tce, Henrietta St and Panmure Rd Private promotions or advertising - per month (maximum 4 weeks) - as per internal procedures Private promotions or advertising - Installation and removal fee per banner - as per internal procedures Advertising Community Groups - per month (maximum 6 weeks) - as per internal procedures on Bay - Signs	210.00 170.00 21.00 175.00 No charge	220.50 178.50 22.00 180.00 No charge	*
anner Po	Directional signs purchase Installation of signs Dies - Avon Tce, Henrietta St and Panmure Rd Private promotions or advertising - per month (maximum 4 weeks) - as per internal procedures Private promotions or advertising - Installation and removal fee per banner - as per internal procedures Advertising Community Groups - per month (maximum 6 weeks) - as per internal procedures Dies - Signs Application for signs	210.00 170.00 21.00 175.00 No charge	220.50 178.50 22.00 180.00 No charge	*
Banner Po	Directional signs purchase Installation of signs Dies - Avon Tce, Henrietta St and Panmure Rd Private promotions or advertising - per month (maximum 4 weeks) - as per internal procedures Private promotions or advertising - Installation and removal fee per banner - as per internal procedures Advertising Community Groups - per month (maximum 6 weeks) - as per internal procedures Advertising Community Groups - per month (maximum 6 weeks) - as per internal procedures Dies Bay - Signs Application for signs Owner to supply sign and be responsible for maintenance	210.00 170.00 21.00 175.00 No charge	220.50 178.50 22.00 180.00 No charge	*
Banner Po	Directional signs purchase Installation of signs Dies - Avon Tce, Henrietta St and Panmure Rd Private promotions or advertising - per month (maximum 4 weeks) - as per internal procedures Private promotions or advertising - Installation and removal fee per banner - as per internal procedures Advertising Community Groups - per month (maximum 6 weeks) - as per internal procedures Din Bay - Signs Application for signs Owner to supply sign and be responsible for maintenance Installation of signs or taking down for repairs etc.	210.00 170.00 21.00 175.00 No charge	220.50 178.50 22.00 180.00 No charge	*
Banner Po	Directional signs purchase Installation of signs ples - Avon Tce, Henrietta St and Panmure Rd Private promotions or advertising - per month (maximum 4 weeks) - as per internal procedures Private promotions or advertising - Installation and removal fee per banner - as per internal procedures Advertising Community Groups - per month (maximum 6 weeks) - as per internal procedures on Bay - Signs Application for signs Owner to supply sign and be responsible for maintenance Installation of signs or taking down for repairs etc. Gravel Supplies	210.00 170.00 21.00 175.00 No charge 30.00 - 161.50	220.50 178.50 22.00 180.00 No charge 31.50	*
anner Po	Directional signs purchase Installation of signs Dies - Avon Tce, Henrietta St and Panmure Rd Private promotions or advertising - per month (maximum 4 weeks) - as per internal procedures Private promotions or advertising - Installation and removal fee per banner - as per internal procedures Advertising Community Groups - per month (maximum 6 weeks) - as per internal procedures Dies Bay - Signs Application for signs Owner to supply sign and be responsible for maintenance Installation of signs or taking down for repairs etc. Gravel Supplies Sand per cubic metre	210.00 170.00 21.00 175.00 No charge 30.00 - 161.50	220.50 178.50 22.00 180.00 No charge 31.50 - 169.50	*
anner Po	Directional signs purchase Installation of signs Dies - Avon Tce, Henrietta St and Panmure Rd Private promotions or advertising - per month (maximum 4 weeks) - as per internal procedures Private promotions or advertising - Installation and removal fee per banner - as per internal procedures Advertising Community Groups - per month (maximum 6 weeks) - as per internal procedures Dies Bay - Signs Application for signs Owner to supply sign and be responsible for maintenance Installation of signs or taking down for repairs etc. Gravel Supplies Sand per cubic metre Gravel per cubic metre	210.00 170.00 21.00 175.00 No charge 30.00 - 161.50	220.50 178.50 22.00 180.00 No charge 31.50 - 169.50	*
anner Po	Directional signs purchase Installation of signs Dies - Avon Tce, Henrietta St and Panmure Rd Private promotions or advertising - per month (maximum 4 weeks) - as per internal procedures Private promotions or advertising - Installation and removal fee per banner - as per internal procedures Advertising Community Groups - per month (maximum 6 weeks) - as per internal procedures Dies Bay - Signs Application for signs Owner to supply sign and be responsible for maintenance Installation of signs or taking down for repairs etc. Gravel Supplies Sand per cubic metre Gravel per cubic metre	210.00 170.00 21.00 175.00 No charge 30.00 - 161.50	220.50 178.50 22.00 180.00 No charge 31.50 - 169.50	*
anner Po	Directional signs purchase Installation of signs Dies - Avon Tce, Henrietta St and Panmure Rd Private promotions or advertising - per month (maximum 4 weeks) - as per internal procedures Private promotions or advertising - Installation and removal fee per banner - as per internal procedures Advertising Community Groups - per month (maximum 6 weeks) - as per internal procedures Despricted of the procedures Application for signs Application for signs Owner to supply sign and be responsible for maintenance Installation of signs or taking down for repairs etc. Gravel Supplies Sand per cubic metre Gravel per Cubic metre Delivery Charges	210.00 170.00 21.00 175.00 No charge 30.00 - 161.50	220.50 178.50 22.00 180.00 No charge 31.50 - 169.50	* * * * * *
anner Po	Directional signs purchase Installation of signs Dies - Avon Tce, Henrietta St and Panmure Rd Private promotions or advertising - per month (maximum 4 weeks) - as per internal procedures Private promotions or advertising - Installation and removal fee per banner - as per internal procedures Advertising Community Groups - per month (maximum 6 weeks) - as per internal procedures On Bay - Signs Application for signs Owner to supply sign and be responsible for maintenance Installation of signs or taking down for repairs etc. Gravel Supplies Sand per cubic metre Gravel per cubic metre Gravel per cubic metre Delivery Charges	210.00 170.00 21.00 175.00 No charge 30.00 - 161.50	220.50 178.50 22.00 180.00 No charge 31.50 - 169.50	* * * * * * *
Banner Po	Directional signs purchase Installation of signs Dies - Avon Tce, Henrietta St and Panmure Rd Private promotions or advertising - per month (maximum 4 weeks) - as per internal procedures Private promotions or advertising - Installation and removal fee per banner - as per internal procedures Advertising Community Groups - per month (maximum 6 weeks) - as per internal procedures On Bay - Signs Application for signs Owner to supply sign and be responsible for maintenance Installation of signs or taking down for repairs etc. Gravel Supplies Sand per cubic metre Gravel per cubic metre Delivery Charges At Available for Hire Des not include operator	210.00 170.00 21.00 175.00 No charge 30.00 - 161.50 15.75	220.50 178.50 22.00 180.00 No charge 31.50 - 169.50 16.50	* * * * * *
Banner Po	Directional signs purchase Installation of signs Dies - Avon Tce, Henrietta St and Panmure Rd Private promotions or advertising - per month (maximum 4 weeks) - as per internal procedures Private promotions or advertising - Installation and removal fee per banner - as per internal procedures Advertising Community Groups - per month (maximum 6 weeks) - as per internal procedures Dies Bay - Signs Application for signs Application for signs Owner to supply sign and be responsible for maintenance Installation of signs or taking down for repairs etc. Gravel Supplies Sand per cubic metre Gravel per cubic metre Delivery Charges Dies Not include operator Car Trailer - per day	210.00 170.00 21.00 175.00 No charge 30.00 - 161.50 15.75 15.75	220.50 178.50 22.00 180.00 No charge 31.50 - 169.50 16.50 97.00 207.00 170.00	*
Banner Po	Directional signs purchase Installation of signs Dies - Avon Tce, Henrietta St and Panmure Rd Private promotions or advertising - per month (maximum 4 weeks) - as per internal procedures Private promotions or advertising - Installation and removal fee per banner - as per internal procedures Advertising Community Groups - per month (maximum 6 weeks) - as per internal procedures Dies Bay - Signs Application for signs Owner to supply sign and be responsible for maintenance Installation of signs or taking down for repairs etc. Gravel Supplies Sand per cubic metre Gravel per cubic metre Delivery Charges Dies not include operator Car Trailer - per day Tree/ Seed Planter - weekend	210.00 170.00 21.00 175.00 No charge 30.00 - 161.50 15.75 15.75	220.50 178.50 22.00 180.00 No charge 31.50 - 169.50 16.50 16.50	* * * * * * *